

No. 21-1507

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOUSTON BYRD, JR., PETITIONER

v.

**BRAD D. FARNSWORTH and
CHRISTOPHER COOK, RESPONDENTS**

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**RESPONDENT BRAD D. FARNSWORTH'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Brian D. Sullivan*
Brian P. Nally
Brianna M. Prislipsky
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400
Cleveland, OH 44115-1093
(216) 687-1311
bsullivan@reminger.com

Counsel for Respondent Brad D. Farnsworth

**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

Table of Contents

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. The Southern District of Ohio and Sixth Circuit both properly had jurisdiction over Byrd's claims	7
II. The criminal statutes invoked by Petitioner do not afford a private right of action.....	8
III. Petitioner's claims are time-barred as a matter of law.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1, 123 S. Ct. 2058, 156 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2003)	7
<i>Butler v. ONEWEST Bank, FSB</i> , No. 10-00300HG-KSC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81100, 2010 WL 3156047 (D. Haw. Aug. 6, 2010)	10
<i>Byrd v. Cook</i> , 6th Cir. No. 21-3623, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33204 (Nov. 8, 2021)	1, 6
<i>Byrd v. Cook</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:21-cv-2288, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101226 (May 28, 2021)	1,
<i>Byrd v. Cook</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:21-cv-2288, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121883 (June 30, 2021)	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Campbell v. M&T Bank</i> , W.D.Pa. No. 3:16-cv-118, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41041 (Mar. 22, 2017)	10
<i>Curtis v. BP America, Inc.</i> , 808 F.Supp. 2d 976 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Hairston v. Sun Belt Conference Inc.</i> , E.D.La. No. 21-2088, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 240219 (Dec. 16, 2021)	8

<i>Heath v. Root9B,</i> D.Colo. Civil Action No. 18-cv-01516-RBJ-KMT, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34391 (Mar. 4, 2019) ...	10
<i>Investors REIT One v. Jacobs,</i> 46 Ohio St. 3d 176, 546 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1989)	11
<i>Krupnick v. Union National Bank,</i> 470 F. Supp. 1037 (W.D. Pa. 1979)	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,</i> 481 U.S. 58, 107 S. Ct. 1542, 95 L. Ed. 2d 55 (1987)	7
<i>Ryan v. Ohio Edison Co.,</i> 611 F.2d 1170 (6th Cir.1979)	9, 10
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560, 99 S. Ct. 2479 (1979)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nagy v. Patton,</i> No. MISC.A. 110267, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70995, 2012 WL 1858983 (E.D. Pa. May 22, 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Sisson,</i> 399 U.S. 267, 90 S. Ct. 2117 (1970)	9
<i>Warthman v. Genoa Township Bd. of Trustees,</i> 549 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Wyandotte Transportation Co. v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 191, 88 S. Ct. 379 (1967)	9
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 656	9
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 7, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1348	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 7, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658	2, 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 1707.43	2, 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.09	2, 3, 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.02	3, 4, 9
